

No. 17-1227

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLISTER MARK BOUSTRED and
HORIZON HOBBY, INC. d/b/a HORIZON HOBBY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Colorado**

REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD A. WALTZ
CHRISTOPHER R. REEVES
WALTZ | REEVES
1660 Lincoln Street,
Suite 2510
Denver, Colorado 80264
(303) 830-8800
dwaltz@waltzreeves.com
creeves@waltzreeves.com

DANIEL D. DOMENICO
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL FRANCISCO
KITTRIDGE LLC
14143 Denver West Pkwy., #100
Golden, Colorado 80401
(720) 460-1432
DDomenico@kittredgellc.com
MFrancisco@kittredgellc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. The time has come to resolve this issue....	1
A. The split among state and lower courts is deep and growing.....	2
B. The result need not be “all or nothing” jurisdiction	3
II. This Court has jurisdiction to review the Colorado Supreme Court’s decision.....	5
III. This case is a good vehicle.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Broadcasting Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2498 (2014)	7
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	6
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	9
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	6
<i>J. McIntyre Machine v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	6
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	8
<i>Rosenblatt v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 86 S. Ct. 1 (1965)	10
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	6
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	10
<i>Vargas v. Hong Jin Crown Corp.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 291 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001).....	3
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	8
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-401	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10	1
Colo. App. Rule 4.2(b)(2)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1067.4 (4th ed. 2017).....	3
16B Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Proce- dure § 4010 (3d ed. 2006).....	5
